FORM PTO-1595		09-18-1998	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER		
1-31-92	. III				
To the Honora	ble Commissioner of Patents at	_100832392	ed original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of o	conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party:		
Jobert P. 1	Balceta and Lorraine Mangoson	ng	Name: EMBOL-X, INC.		
	al name(s) of conveying party(i	es) attached?   Yes	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
No No			Internal Address:		
3. Nature of	conveyance:		> <b>₹</b>		
	nment	∕lerger (	City:State:Zip:		
		Change of Name	00 m		
	r	- 1	Street Address: 645 Clyde Avenue		
_			Charles Warman William Charles Ch. 71 04042 0212		
	Date: <u>July 30, 1998 and Au</u>	gust 5, 1998	City: Mountain View State: CA Zip: 94043-2213		
MRD 9-9-28			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
	on number(s) or patent number	(s):			
If this do	cument is being filed together	vith a new application, the	execution date of the application is: July 30, 1998 and August 5, 1998		
A. Patent Ap	plication No(s).		B. Patent No(s).:		
•	•	1			
		Additional numbers	attached? Yes No		
	address of party to whom corr	espondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	should be mailed:				
<b>3</b> .T	T. L T/		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
Name:	John Kappos		☐ Enclosed		
Internal A	ddress: LYON & LYON LL		Characthia Danasit Assayut if any additional facility and		
	633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700		Charge this Deposit Account if any additional fee is required		
	Los Angeles, CA 90	071-2066	8. Deposit Account Number: 12-2475		
·		DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement	and signature.				
To the he	ect of my knowledge and belief	the foregoing information	a is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original		
	ument.	, the foregoing information	and the und correct and unity accused copy is a true copy of the original		
001	,				
John K	19 N. 27 061		Date: September 9, 1998		
Jonn Kappos,	Reg. No. 37,861				
	To	otal number of page	s including cover sheet: 3		
OMB No. 0651	1-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
		n, -,4 2-4	ach this portion		
Mail dos	uments to be recorded with req		ach this portion		
Man doc /1998 TTON11			atents and Trademarks		
		:	atents and Trademarks ssignments		
:581	40.00 CH		on, D.C. 20231		
		., aprinter	, - · - · <del>- · - ·</del>		
			average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for		
reviewing	the document and gathering th	e data needed, and comple	ting and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this		
burden est	timate to the U.S. Patent and Tr	rademark Office, Office of	Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the		

Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

OC-10770.1

**REEL: 9452 FRAME: 0379** 

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE, JOBERT BALCETA, a citizen of U.S.A., and LORRAINE

MANGOSONG, a citizen of U.S.A (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented and
own a certain invention entitled INTRODUCER/DILATOR WITH BALLOON PROTECTION

AND METHODS OF USE for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America
has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, EMBOL-X, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 645 Clyde Avenue, Mountain View, California 94043-2213 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

EXPRESS MAILING LABEL EL111203510US

PATENT REEL: 9452 FRAME: 0380 said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my	hand at Mount	AN VION	, California, this
5 th	day of August	, 19 <u>_<i>98</i></u> .	

REEL: 9452 FRAME: 0381

RECORDED: 09/09/1998